

NEW YORK
CITY BAR

**COMMITTEE ON FUTURES
& DERIVATIVES REGULATION**

MICHAEL S. SACKHEIM
CHAIR
787 SEVENTH AVENUE
FLOOR 19
NEW YORK, NY 10019
Phone: (212) 839-5503
Fax: (212) 839-5599
msackheim@sidley.com

DAVID A. FORM
SECRETARY
787 SEVENTH AVENUE
FLOOR 20
NEW YORK, NY 10019
Phone: (212) 839-5394
Fax: (212) 839-5599
dform@sidley.com

June 23, 2008

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
2008 JUN 23 PM 1:31
DOCUMENT PROCESSING

Mr. Donald S. Clark
Secretary
Federal Trade Commission
Market Manipulation Rulemaking
Room H-135 (Annex G)
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20580

**Re: Market Manipulation Rulemaking, P082900
Prohibitions on Market Manipulation and False Information
in Subtitle B of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007**

Dear Mr. Clark:

The Committee on Futures and Derivatives Regulation (the "Committee") of the New York City Bar Association (the "Association") is pleased to provide comments on the Commission's above-referenced advance notice of proposed rulemaking concerning the manner in which the Committee should carry out its rulemaking responsibilities under Section 811 of Subtitle B of Title VIII of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007 ("EISA").

The Association is an organization of over 22,000 lawyers. Most of its members practice in the New York City area. However, the Association also has members in nearly every state and over 50 countries. The Committee consists of attorneys knowledgeable in the regulation of futures contracts and other derivative instruments and experienced in the representation of futures industry participants and registrants. It has a history of publishing reports analyzing regulatory issues critical to the futures industry and related activities. The Committee's interest in the proposed rulemaking arises from its potential effect on participants in cash, forward, and derivatives markets. The Committee appreciates the opportunity to comment.

The Committee commends the Commission for its detailed and thoughtful notice of proposed rulemaking ("Notice"). The Notice catalogs an extensive array of complex and consequential factual, legal and regulatory concerns at issue in establishing anti-manipulation standards for crude oil, gasoline and petroleum distillates markets. Although each of the many points raised in the Notice deserves careful investigation and analysis, the Committee's comments will focus on issues concerning legal principles of due process and fairness that will be crucial to protecting the public interest in maintaining well-functioning markets. Specifically, this comment will address:

1. The need for the Commission to adopt an anti-manipulation standard that is clear and easily understood and complied with by market participants;
2. The need to adopt a standard that advances the development of one universal definition of price manipulation for the wholesale crude oil, gasoline and petroleum distillates markets; and
3. The need for a rule that does not, either expressly or impliedly, create or alter existing obligations among market participants.

A. Summary of the Terms of a Proposed Anti-Manipulation Rule

EISA Section 811 makes it unlawful

"for any person, directly or indirectly, to use or employ, in connection with the purchase or sale of crude oil[,] gasoline or petroleum distillates at wholesale, any manipulative or deceptive device or contrivance, in contravention of such rules and regulations as the Federal Trade Commission may prescribe as necessary

or appropriate in the public interest or for the protection of United States citizens.”¹

With the enactment of EISA, purchasers and sellers of wholesale crude oil, gasoline and petroleum distillates markets are now conceivably subject to the anti-manipulation prohibitions of four different statutes – Section 811 of EISA, Section 9(a)(2) of the Commodity Exchange Act (“CEA”), Section 4A of the Natural Gas Act (“NGA”), and Section 222 of the Federal Power Act (“FPA”). The Notice recognizes that the language of Section 811 is effectively identical to the anti-manipulation proscriptions found in Section 10(b) (and, we note, Section 14(e)) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (“Exchange Act”).² The administration and civil enforcement of EISA, the CEA, the NGA and the FPA is reposed in three different federal agencies, namely, the Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission (“CFTC”) and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”).³ In addition, the criminal enforcement of the CEA, NGA and FPA provisions is reposed in the Department of Justice.

¹ The Committee believes that Section 811’s reference to the commodities “at wholesale” reflects a congressional intent that the statute cover transactions in the commercial cash and forward markets for crude oil, gasoline and petroleum distillates transactions and is intended to exclude from its reach retail markets and CFTC-regulated futures markets for those products.

² Section 14(e) is a tender offer antifraud provision enacted in 1968 as part of the Williams Act that, as relevant here, contains the same proscriptions found in Section 10(b).

³ Although wholesale crude oil, gasoline and petroleum distillates markets are not within the FERC’s regulatory jurisdiction, FERC has interpreted its anti-manipulation enforcement powers to reach any manipulation of any market that affects pricing in the interstate natural gas and power markets that FERC regulates. Accordingly, pursuant to FERC’s interpretation of its anti-manipulation authority, to the extent a manipulation of prices in wholesale crude oil, gasoline and petroleum distillates markets affects the FERC-regulated natural gas and power markets, a manipulator could be subject to FERC enforcement action.

CEA Section 2(a)(1) reposes in the CFTC exclusive jurisdiction with respect to accounts, agreements and transactions in commodity futures and options traded on CFTC-regulated exchanges. The CFTC’s anti-manipulation enforcement authority has never been questioned as it applies to those accounts, agreements and transactions. The CFTC, however, also has interpreted the CEA to authorize it to bring civil enforcement actions for the violation of CEA Section 9(a)(2)’s criminal anti-manipulation prohibitions with respect to all other commodity markets as well, including cash markets,

The Notice's survey of the different legal requirements of the anti-manipulation statutes and underlying rules reflects that it is impossible to adopt a rule that is identical to the anti-manipulation standards of the other relevant statutes, but that should not be the Commission's objective in any event. Rather, the objective in advancing the public interest should be the adoption of a rule that is tailored to meet the needs of the particular wholesale crude oil, gasoline and petroleum distillates markets while being compatible with the essential anti-manipulation principles of the other relevant statutes.

The Committee believes that this objective is best met by a rule that is targeted to prohibit deceitful conduct specifically intended to subvert or disable the integrity of the market price-setting processes and mechanisms in order to cause false or fictitious non-market prices and/or transactions. The essential elements of an offense should include: (a) intentional or reckless deception of market participants, undertaken (b) with a specific intent to subvert or disable a market price-setting process or mechanism in order to cause false or fictitious non-market prices and/or transactions and (c) with the ability to cause false or fictitious non-market prices and/or transactions; and (d) the causing of false or fictitious non-market prices and/or transactions. **[c would be important to an "impossibility defense – e.g. purposely falsely reporting one small inconsequential trade that could never materially affect an index – that might be grounds for false reporting but not manipulation. d is needed to prove actual manipulation. If you prove b in virtually all circumstances you'll be able to prove a, but a is needed to prevent the rationalization that aggressive trading alone with an intent to impact price or acquiring a large forward contract position alone would be deemed conduct specifically intended to subvert market processes.]** Such a rule would be compatible with the essential objectives of the various securities and commodities law anti-manipulation standards.

B. The Anti-Manipulation Rule Must Have a Clear Legal Standard that Provides Fair Notice of the Prohibited Conduct to All Market Participants

The public interest and the protection of U.S. citizens – the primary concerns of Section 811 of EISA – are best served by the adoption of a clear legal standard for market manipulation

forward markets, and over-the-counter financial derivatives markets. Accordingly, the CFTC would consider its anti-manipulation enforcement authority to reach to purchases and sales of crude oil, gasoline and petroleum distillates at wholesale.

that will allow market participants to conduct their business with a clear understanding of the relevant legal boundaries. As described below, the Committee believes that a comprehensive and clear rule for market manipulation is achievable. A vague legal standard not only may be unconstitutional as a matter of law but also can undermine a well-functioning market. Vague legal standards resulting in legal uncertainty and unreasonably indeterminable legal risks (1) diminish liquidity by driving producers and end-users to use non-U.S. markets instead, (2) adversely impact competition, (3) cause unnecessarily higher costs for market participants and downstream consumers as market participants adopt inefficient and uneconomical practices simply to avoid such risks, and (4) lay the groundwork for arbitrary enforcement and the undesirable unintended consequences that are sure to flow from it.

Achievement of a clear legal anti-manipulation standard requires distinguishing between a general anti-manipulation rule and its legal cousins, market management and structure rules. The two types of rules are often confused in the public discourse about commodity pricing, such as the erroneous equating of "excessive speculation" and market manipulation. The focused purpose of an anti-manipulation rule should be to prohibit conduct specifically intended to disable the market price-setting processes and mechanisms and deceive market participants in order to cause false or fictitious, non-market prices, and/or transactions. Examples of such manipulation would include corrupting prices by purposely disseminating material price information known to be false, secretly disabling the proper functioning of trading facilities, or secretly colluding with other market participants to effect wash sales or rig prices.

An objective, focused rule intended to protect the integrity of market processes is distinguishable from proactive market management and structure rules (*e.g.*, rules establishing price caps, limits on speculative positions, disclosure obligations, licensing requirements, time limits on market transactions, and financial prerequisites for market participation). Their general purpose is to manage or regulate market economics – *i.e.*, to perfect market competition, efficiency, and fair valuations and to prevent unnecessary and inefficient market constraints, congestion and turmoil. Their violation conceivably also could involve a violation of an anti-manipulation rule, but not necessarily. Adopting a broad, but vague anti-manipulation rule with the intent that it could be broad enough also to serve as an economic management tool would contravene the public interest for the reasons mentioned above.

C. An Anti-Manipulation Rule Should Both be Tailored for Wholesale Crude Oil, Gasoline and Petroleum Distillates Markets and Compatible with the Anti-Manipulation Principles of the Relevant Overlapping Statutes

The Committee believes the public interest requires that the Commission adopt a standard that not only is clear but also advances the development of a universal standard *for the wholesale crude oil, gasoline and petroleum distillates markets*.⁴ The Committee respectfully submits that the Commission should work with the CFTC, as well as FERC, to achieve this end. To adopt a rule clearly hostile to another federal statute would contravene constitutional principles of due process. Further, for the reasons discussed above, U.S. markets and citizens would be ill-served by rules that subject market participants to inconsistent and incompatible standards.

Instances of conflicting federal statutes are relatively few. Courts typically have resolved such conflicts by divining congressional intent from the *sui generis* peculiarities of the specific statutes involved.⁵ In some instances, courts have permitted inconsistent standards between redundant statutes where the statutes are enforced by the same prosecutorial body, finding that prosecutorial discretion at the time of charging can resolve any inconsistencies. In essence, discretion can remove the potential for a defendant to be subject to inconsistent laws.⁶ That

⁴ The Committee respectfully submits that the Commission need not in this rulemaking undertake to resolve any potential inconsistency or conflict between securities law principles and the application of CEA anti-manipulation standards *in the context of prices on CFTC-regulated commodity futures and options exchanges* because the latter is within the exclusive jurisdiction of the CFTC. In that context, the Commission should reasonably defer to the CFTC's expertise in applying anti-manipulation standards in those specialized, highly regulated exchange markets.

⁵ *E.g.*, *Credit Suisse Sec. LLC v. Billing*, 127 S. Ct. 2383 (2007) (federal antitrust statute and federal securities laws); *International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Daniel*, 439 U.S. 551 (1979) (Employee Retirement Income Security Act and federal securities laws); *Califano v. Sanders*, 430 U.S. 99 (1977) (effect of amendment to Administrative Procedure Act); *Chicago Mercantile Exch. v. SEC*, 883 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1989) (federal securities laws and CEA); and *Board of Trade of the City of Chicago v. SEC*, 677 F.2d 1137 (7th Cir. 1982) (federal securities laws and CEA).

⁶ *See, e.g.*, *U.S. v. Batchelder*, 442 U.S. 114 (1979), which resolved an inconsistency between the maximum sentences permitted by two criminal statutes that prohibited the very same conduct – felons receiving fire arms. The Court held that the two statutes were not in conflict because each statute was unambiguous on its own in its terms and the determination of which statute would be charged in any particular case was a matter

potential resolution is not possible where, as here, different agencies enforce the different overlapping statutes and each independently exercises its enforcement discretion.⁷

1. **Manipulation should require proof of intentionally or recklessly deceptive conduct**

The Supreme Court has defined the terms “manipulation” and “manipulative” in Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) Rule 10b-5 thereunder to denote a species of fraud involving the intentional deceit of others. In *Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder*,⁸ the Court opined that the word “manipulative” in Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act “connotes intentional or willful conduct designed to deceive or defraud investors by controlling or artificially affecting the price of securities.” In *Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green*,⁹ after explaining that a plaintiff “states a cause of action under *any* part of Rule 10b-5

properly reposed in the prosecutorial discretion of a single prosecutor. This pragmatic resolution was grounded in the fact that the same prosecutor – the United States Department of Justice – administered and prosecuted both criminal statutes.

⁷ This dilemma has materialized in the CFTC’s and FERC’s recent inconsistent separate prosecutions against Amaranth Advisors LLC and Energy Transfer Partners LP. *Compare* Order to Show Cause and Notice of Proposed Penalties, *in re: Amaranth Advisors L.L.C., et al.*, Docket No. IN07-26-000120, FERC ¶ 61,085 (2007), and Order to Show Cause and Notice of Proposed Penalties, *in re: Energy Transfer Partners, L.P., et al.*, Docket No. IN06-3-000120, FERC ¶ 61,086 (2007) with *U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Amaranth Advisors, L.L.C. et al.*, No. 1:07-cv-06682 (S.D.N.Y. filed July 25, 2007), and *U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Energy Transfer Partners, L.P., et al.*, No. 3:07-cv-01301 (N.D. Tex. filed July 26, 2007). In each instance, the agencies are independently prosecuting the same alleged conduct under their different anti-manipulation standards. Underscoring the ambiguity and arbitrariness of the law, the different agencies have come to different conclusions as to whether a perfected manipulation occurred. The FERC has charged the respondents with causing a *perfected* manipulation. The CFTC, in contrast, has charged the same respondents with only *attempted* manipulation, which the CFTC has previously defined as overt conduct specifically intended to cause an artificial price but that fails to cause an artificial price. *E.g., In re Hohenberg Bros. Company*, [1975-1977 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 20,271, p. 21,477 (CFTC 1977) (“An attempted manipulation . . . is simply a manipulation that has not succeeded – that is, the conduct engaged in has failed to create an artificial price.”).

⁸ *Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder*, 425 U.S. 185, 199 (1976).

⁹ *Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green*, 430 U.S. 462 (1977).

only if the conduct alleged can be fairly viewed as 'manipulative or deceptive' within the meaning of the statute,"¹⁰ the Court opined that:

Manipulation is virtually a term of art when used in connection with securities markets. The term refers generally to practices, *such as wash sales, matched orders, or rigged prices, that are intended to mislead investors by artificially affecting market activity.* Section 10(b)'s general prohibition of practices deemed by the SEC to be manipulative – in this technical sense of artificially affecting market activity in order to mislead investors – is fully consistent with the fundamental purpose of the [Exchange] Act to substitute a philosophy of full disclosure for the philosophy of caveat emptor....¹¹

Subsequently, in *Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.*,¹² the Court held that the word "manipulative" in Exchange Act Section 14(e):

requires misrepresentations or nondisclosure. It connotes "conduct designed to deceive or defraud investors by controlling or artificially affecting the price of securities." *Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder*, 425 U.S. at 199. Without misrepresentation or nondisclosure, § 14(e) has not been violated.¹³

Schreiber rejected an argument that the phrase "fraudulent, deceptive, or manipulative acts or practices" includes "acts which, although fully disclosed, 'artificially' affect the price of the takeover target stock."¹⁴ Further, *Schreiber* specifically held that the meaning of the word "manipulative" is the same in both Exchange Act Sections 10(b) and 14(e):

¹⁰ *Id.* at 473-74 (emphasis added).

¹¹ *Id.* at 476-77 (emphasis added and internal quotations and citations omitted). "Wash sales" typically involve transactions in which traders, through secret collusion, simultaneously buy and sell the same security to each other at the same or nearly the same price – *i.e.*, "transactions involving no change in beneficial ownership." *E.g.*, *Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder*, 425 U.S. at 205 n.25; *SEC v. U.S. Env'tl., Inc.*, 155 F.3d 107, 111 (2d Cir. 1998). "Matched orders" are similar to wash sales as orders entered for the purchase or sale of a security with the knowledge that opposite orders of substantially the same size, at substantially the same time and price, have been or will be entered by the same or different persons for the purchase/sale of such security. *Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder*, 425 U.S. at 205 n.25. Wash sales and matched orders are condemned as creating a false picture of *bona fide* market volumes, liquidity and pricing.

¹² *Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.*, 472 U.S. 1 (1985).

¹³ *Id.* at 12.

¹⁴ *Id.* at 6.

[Petitioner] argues . . . that the term “manipulative” takes on a meaning in § 14(e) that is different from the meaning it has in § 10(b). Petitioner claims that the use of the disjunctive “or” in § 14(e) implies that acts need not be deceptive or fraudulent to be manipulative. *But Congress used the phrase “manipulative or deceptive” in § 10(b) as well, and we have interpreted “manipulative” in that context to require misrepresentation.*¹⁵

The Court further expressed the concern that “[i]nventing judges to read the term ‘manipulative’ with their own sense of what constitutes ‘unfair’ or ‘artificial’ conduct would inject uncertainty into the tender offer process.”¹⁶

Subsequent to *Schreiber*, the federal circuit courts of appeals generally have focused on whether the alleged manipulator engaged in misrepresentations, collusive trading or otherwise injected false supply, demand, liquidity, transactional or pricing information into the market. The United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit has held that actionable manipulation turns on whether the alleged manipulator “inject[ed] inaccurate information into the marketplace or creat[ed] a false impression of supply and demand for the security . . . for the purpose of artificially depressing or inflating the price of the security.”¹⁷ The Second Circuit similarly has opined that market manipulation requires a showing that

an alleged manipulator engaged in market activity *aimed at deceiving investors as to how other market participants have valued a security*. The deception arises from the fact that investors are misled to believe “that prices at which they purchase and sell securities are determined by the natural interplay of supply and demand, not rigged by manipulators.”¹⁸

¹⁵ *Id.* at 7-8 (emphasis added).

¹⁶ *Id.* at 12 (emphasis added).

¹⁷ *GFL Advantage Fund, Ltd. v. Colkitt*, 272 F.3d 189, 207 (3d Cir. 2007), *cert. denied*, 536 U.S. 923 (2002) (“GFL”).

¹⁸ *ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.*, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 16382, at *21 (2d Cir. 2007) (emphasis added), *quoting Guarny v. Winehouse*, 190 F.3d 37, 45 (2d Cir. 1999). The legislative history of the Exchange Act also explained that: “If a person is merely trying to acquire a large block of stock for investment, or desires to dispose of a big holding, his knowledge that in doing so he will affect the market price does not make his action unlawful.” H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383 (1934).

The Third Circuit in *GFL* recognized the need to “differentiate between legitimate trading activities that permissibly may influence prices, such as short sales,” from the “essential element” of a claim of manipulation, which is “that inaccurate information is being injected into the marketplace.”¹⁹ In *GFL*, the plaintiff contended that the defendant manipulated stock prices by aggressive short selling with the specific purpose to depress the prices. The court rejected the claim on the basis that “short selling is a lawful investment strategy” and that

[S]hort selling, even in large volumes, is not even of itself unlawful and therefore cannot be regarded as evidence of market manipulation. That short selling may depress share prices, which in turn may enable traders to acquire more shares for less cash (or in this case, for less debt), is not evidence of unlawful market manipulation, for they simply are natural consequences of a lawful and carefully regulated trading practice.²⁰

Consistent with this, the Third Circuit in *GFL Advantage Fund, Ltd.* favorably quoted the district court that “it is unreasonable ‘to infer unlawful intent from lawful activity alone.’”²¹

¹⁹ *GFL*, 272 F.3d at 205, quoting *In re Olympia Brewing Co. Securities Litigation*, 613 F. Supp. 1286, 1292 (N.D. Ill. 1985).

²⁰ *GFL*, 272 F.3d at 209. *Accord Sullivan & Long, Inc. v. Scattered Corp.*, 47 F.3d 857, 864 (7th Cir. 1995) (concluding that Defendant’s “unprecedented massive short selling” did not create “a false impression of supply and demand” because on the other side of Defendant’s transactions were “real buyers, betting against [Defendant], however foolishly, that the price of [the] stock would rise”); *Olympia Brewing*, 613 F. Supp. at 1296 (stating that “short selling is simply not unlawful, even in large numbers and even if the trading does negatively affect the purchase price”). Some circuit courts have upheld SEC findings that underwriters defrauded investors by manipulating share prices in the after market of initial public offerings where they controlled the supply of shares in those nascent markets and dominated them through overly aggressive share purchases specifically for the purpose of creating and supporting unjustifiably high prices. The defendants in those cases were found to have used fraudulent devices as part of their manipulations. *E.g.*, *Markowski v. SEC*, 274 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (publishing non-bona fide quotations and violating the underwriter’s restriction agreement with the NASD regarding securities inventory); *Pagel, Inc. v. SEC*, 803 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1986) (use of nominee accounts; distorting prices to defraud investors).

²¹ *GFL*, 272 F.3d at 207, quoting *GFL Advantage Fund, Ltd. v. Colkitt*, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21747, Memorandum and Order at 19 (M.D. Pa. July 17, 2000). Notwithstanding the foregoing authorities and the clear holding of *Schreiber*, the SEC has repeatedly found in settlement orders that “marking the close” (which has been defined as the practice of repeatedly executing the last transaction of the day in a security in order to affect the closing price) violates Section 10(b) and SEC Rule 10b-5 even if the

